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Morro Bay, CA 93442
(805) 772-6200

www.morro-bay.ca.us
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MEMORANDUM

To:  Planning Commission

From: Mary Reents

Date: August 13, 2012

RE: Addenda to Item B-1; 3202 Beachcomber

This afternoon [ received a telephone call froin David Brown, the applicant’s representative,
regarding the original variance request to determine whether the home is a one story/two story
construction. The attached correspondence refers to the original variance request.

Also attached is correspondence from the building and fire departinents regarding conditions of
approval.

The applicant is also requesting a continuance of this item to a future Planning Commission
meeting. This item was originally on the July 18, 2012, Planning Cominission agenda and was
continued to the August 15, 2012, meeting. This would be a second request for continuance.

FINANCE ADMINISTRATION FIRE DEPT. PUBLIC SERVICES
595 Harbor Street 595 ITarbor Street 715 Harbor Street 955 Shasta Avenue
HARBOR DEPT. CITY ATTORNEY POLICE DEPT. RECREATION & PARKS

1275 Embarcadero Road 595 Harbor Street §70 Morro Bay Boulevard 1001 IKennedy Way
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CITY OF MORRO BAY

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT
955 SHASTA STREET ¢ MoRRO Bay, CA 93442 ¢ 805.772.6261

VARIANCE APPLICATION

Project address: 5222 [EA <M o pm ot — Case No.: AN VoA / | |
LIV, &R~ 5770 f~
Existing use: BB (D EN Tf-)lp < JELE T Am\l\ialstmg 5q. ft.: /1670,9 'S
L2 é\/f; ", AEPLO -T2 b 1V A
i /4 ;p v %ﬁ"w 5q. ft.:

Project description: ' /2w - 2 A«J/ DASE Cffa , DYt
Lot: / ~ Block::7 P Tract: ATA S AOL i«’a” BL AcHAPN, &b ::;m‘“ | s = O D L
Applicant: Ltp je PE pr=ty Day phone: gor -9 2%/
Address: 851 G, L p-5 2(4"?15; |’l2”0
o Oty ishlls oA State/zip code: €% 2.7/
N&L Agent (if any): DAVIG yn . Fap-eW ] Day phone: F2.7 ~ 4357 le
/1 PTAddress. P, Ped 2.3
City: LA P i,&w A, State/zip code: T2 L2y

Property owner: L 02-F~7  ENTE PP pAg [ Day phone:
Address: B\ . &, ,é\}/_?(?x.g) 2U Tk Yo,
City:  VioALlA A, State/zIp code: C??i.:.';t;;} 7

Acceptance of this application does not imply aeprovalfauthonzahon of this request. I realize that
this application may be denied or that conditions may be attached to this request to assure
compliance with applicable Municipal Code requirements.

%ﬂz/ﬁ % & 24 2ot/

Apphcant signature Date:
LAV
Property owner's signature Date

APPLICATION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS - SEE PAGE TWO

S:\Pianning\Samples & Stocks\Farm\Applications\vartance app.doc



CITY OF MORRO BAY

PUBLIC SERVICES DFPARTMENT
955 Shasta Street ¢ Morro Bay, CA 93442 ¢ 805.772.6261

VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT

ATTACH THIS SUPPLEMENT TO THE VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM.,
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS AS NECESSARY.

1. JUSTIFICATION FOR A VARIANCE

The Variance allows an applicant to obtain relief from a development standard or zoning
requirement that should not be applied to the proposed project because of some unusual
circumstance-relating tot he physical characteristics of the project site. California State Law
(Government Code Section 65906) provides granting of a Variance from the strict terms of a
zoning ordinance only when special circumstances applicable to the propetty including: size,
.shape, topography, location, and surroundings deprives the property of privileges enjoyed by
others properties in the surrounding vicinity, The law also requires that the granting of any
Variance shall not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with the zoning limitations on other
properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district. The Government Code prohibits granting a
Variance to authorize a land use or activity not normally allowed by the zoning that covers the

property.

The zoning ordinance (Section 17.60.060) allows the granting of a Variance only when three
findings (based on the state law) can be made. This form helps the applicant explain how the
requested Variance will satisfy the required findings.

II.  EXPLANATION OF FINDINGS

A, Explain why the requested Variance does not constitute a granting of special privileges
inconslstent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity also in the same zone district
as the subject property.

GPE APAHBD BT8P~




DAVID M. BROWN

August 28, 2011

Dept of Public Works
City of Morro Bay
955 Shasta Ave.
Morro Bay CA. 93422

Re: Variance application
Perry Residence
3202 Beachcomber Drive
Morro Bay, CA.

Dear Sir,

We are applying for a variance as the only avenue left to us to continue with the permit
processing of our proposed residence . The project is located on three R-1 lots on the
corner of Beachcomber Drive , Panay and Orcas Street in Morro Bay, There is an
existing residence with a basement garage that fronts Orcas Street below. The Zoning is -
R-1 with an S.2A Overlay Zone Standards. ( see attached ). The specific request for the
variance has to do with standard number S.2A-7. which reads as follows:

“ Dwelling height limit, fourteen feet for flat roofs and top of deck railing;:
provided, however, that for peaked roofs ( 4 in 12 or greater pitch ) and
other architectural features, a height up to seventeen feet may be permitted.
dwellings are limited to one story buildings. Two story construction and/or
any intermediate floors, such as mezzanines, as defined by the Building Code,
is prohibited. «

We are not requesting a variance relative to the height of the building, the project as
proposed is within the 17 height limit to the top of the 4 and 12 pitched roof and is
generally the same or less than the heights of the surrounding neighbors. The variance
request has to do with the height of the home but rather the one story / two story
construction definition in the Building Codes. We met previously with the Morro Bay
Director of Public Works who reviewed information and graphic data relative to our
proposed project. (see attached ). He concluded that the project was a two story structure
and would not be in compliance with item number 7. Planning staff recommended that
we redesign the building so that it is in compliance with S.2A-7.

P.O. BOX 123 ¢ CAMBRIA ¢ CALIFORNIA ¢ 93428 ‘¢ (805)027-3376 ¢ FAX 927-4751



It is our contention that the proposed residence is in fact in compliance with the above
standard . The project as designed is considered a one story building as defined by the
Building Codes. That includes the Building Codes that were in effect at the time of the
adoption of the R-1/58.2.A Standards and the current Codes that are in effect now. I have
presented in the attached documentation, a code analysis that illustrates the point that the
proposed project, as defined by the Building Code, is classified as a one story building,.
Basically, by the Building Code, an underground basement is not considered a story and
the above ground portion of the dwelling is by Code definition a one story building and
therefore in compliance with standard number 7. Since the definition of a “story” seemed
© 50 clear in the Building Codes, I inquired as to where the definition of a “story “was
derived from to make the determination of non compliance for the proposed project. The
answer was that the definition that was relied on was taken from the dictionary and not_
the Building Codes. While I can appreciate that opinion I do not necessarily agree with it
and that is not was is stated in $.2.A -7.

Consequently, it appears that our only remedy is to file the variance application form.

- Justification for a Variance and Explanation of Findings

This variance request does not grant any special privileges to this project. There will be
no increased height limits, no increase in lot coverage, and no decrease in setbacks. It is
still classified as a one story residence per the Building Codes. The house currently has a
basement / garage and this project expands that area below grade. From the exterior , the
home will have architectural features consistent with the neighborhood. While the house
is larger then others in the neighborhood, the main floor at 4937 SF does sit on three lot
and is consistent with allowable lot coverage area. The majority of the basement addition
is underground and noticeable only from the very end of Orcas Street which is a dead end
street

The special circumstances associated with the site include the following . It currently has
an existing basement / garage that will be expanded. The three lot site encompasses the
entire corer of three streets and is one of only two lots in the entire subdivision that can
accessed directly from Orcas street at a level nine feet below the main buildable area of
the residence above. There is only one other lot, across the street that, that has that
special circumstance of a substantial elevation change.

The granting of a variance will not adversely affect the health, safety, or welfare of the
neighborhood. We are consistent with neighborhood zoning requirements including all
those in R-1 S.2A. albeit a portion of standard number 7 is in question and the focus of
this variance request. Access from Orcas Street below will continue and since it is at the
end of the dead end street there is little or no vehicular traffic.



The basement is below grade and upon completion there will be no outward evidence
that this house is any different then others existing in the neighborhood. The height will
be maintained at 17 feet , the same as others in the neighborhood and that will not
change. -

In conclusion, I respectfully request , that the Morro Bay Planning Commission approve
the variance request or confirm that the that the proposed project is in compliance with
the provisions of zoning standards R-1 8.2A, including item number 7 . I have included
additional documentation as to the code analysis for the requirements of story
determination.

Thank you for your time and consideration

T —

David M Brown
Architect / Agent
C13122




PROJECT DATA

OWNER:
Mark Perry / Perry Enterprises
801 South Akers Street, Suite 150
Visalia, California 93277
805 — 734-9000
AGENT/ ARCHITECT
P O Box 123
Cambria, California 93428
805 927 3376
PROJECT ADRESS / LEGAL DESCRIPTION
3202 Beachcomber Drive
Morro Bay California 93422
Assessors Parcel No. 065-106-032
Lots 1,2,and 3 Block 9 D
Atascadero Beach Tract
City of Morro Bay
County of San Luis Obispo
PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Remove an existing one story residence with a
daylight basement garage and replace it with a new
one story residence that includes a main floor, a
daylight basenien with garage and a roof deck.
The project includes grading for a daylight basement.
ZONING
R 1 Standards with S.2A Overlay zone standards
LOT AREA
Three lots totaling 11,012 square feet
‘ Proposed lot coverage at 44 % or 4,937 S F
BUILDING AREA
Existing Residence Living area is 1900 S F with
A 720 S F Garage / Storage Basement
Proposed residence Main Floor is 4937 S F
Basement Living area is 3827 S F
Garage / Shop area is 1258 SF
Total Gross Structural area is 10,022 S F

SETBACKS
Front and corner 15 feet
Rear 5 feet

Interior / side 9 feet
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17.40 . S
| SPECIAL TREATMENT OVERLAY
AND COMBINING DISTRICTS AND SPECIFIC PLANS

S.2A QOverlay Zone Standards
A. Purpose

The purpose of the Special Treatment (S) Overlay Zone is to prov1de standards to pemnt
development of properties which, because of their location, size or configuration, require
unusual or unique design criteria.

The purpose of this overlay zone is to preserve the existing character of physical
development in the area within the jurisdiction of the City, west of State Highway One,
north of Azure Street. Where this overlay zone fails to specify the location and type of
development permitted, the existing R-1 classification shall be deemed to contain the
applicable definitions and specifications. The following special standards apply to the
S.2A Overlay Zone:

1.  Minimum front yard setback, fifteen (15) feet, including garage.

2. Minimum interjor side yard setback, five (5) feet.

3.  Minimum exterior side yard setback (corner lot), fifteen (15) feet, including garage.
4,  Maximum lot coverage permitted, fifty percent.

5.  Minimum rear yard setback, five (5) feet. .

N .
6. Lot area less than three thousand five hundred (3,500) square feet lot area, with a
" residence under 1400 sq. ft, one car garage or carport permitted.

7. Dwelling height limit, fourteen (14) feet for flat roofs and top of deck railing;
provided, however, that for peaked roofs (4 in 12 or greater pitch) and other
architectural features, a height of up fo seve[tteen (17) feet may be permitted.
Dwellings are limited to one-story buildings-Two-story construction and/or any
intermediate floors, such as mezzanines, as deﬁne& by the Bmldmg Code, is

. prohibited. . ..

R-1 Standards apply otherwise. \QQ(
Procedure for Special Treatment Overlay Zones [Formerly 17.40.040]

Depending on the primary zone in effect, plans, drawings, illustrations and other material

necessary to support the proposal for improvement and to identify the development in relation to
- the requirements shall be submitted to\the Director, who shall review these plans and-forward

his recommendation to the Planning Commission for action. The Planning Commission shall

thereafter approve, conditionally approve or disapprove said plans. Approval of the Planning
- Commission shall constitute authority for the issuance of a permit, (Ord. 263 § 1 (part), 1984)
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City of Morro Bay

Morro Bay, CA 93442 » 805-772-6200
www.morro-bay.ca.us

December 10, 2010

David M. Brown, Architect
PO Box 123
Cambria, CA 93428

" Subject: 3202 Beachcomnber Drive, Morro Bay (APN 065-106-032) -
Dear Mr. Brown:

I have reviewed your project proposal to construct a single family residence at 3202
Beachcomber Drive. As you are aware this project site is zoned R-1/8.2.A and as such is
subject to the following requirement regarding the number of stories:

7. Dwelling height limit, fourteen (14) feet for flat roofs and top of deck railing;
provided, however, that for peaked roofs (4 in 12 or greater pitch) and other
architectural features, a height of up to seventeen (17) feet may be permitted.
Dwellings are limited to one-story buildings. Two story construction and/or any
intermediate floors, such as mezzanines, as defined by the Building Code, is prohibited.

In our conversation and correspondence you stated that you wanted a determination on
whether the project as submitted complied with item number 7. I have determined that as
proposed the project is a two story structure and would not be incompliance with item
number 7. Staff recommends that you revise the project to conform to all the R1/S.2. A
requirements before resubmitting.

- T hope this answers your questions concerning this projeci if there additional questions
please do not hesitate to contract me at 805-772-6211.
Sincerely,

;;’%,,ﬁﬂ

Rob Livick, PE/PLS
Public Services Director

C: Kathleen Wold
Rob Schultz

s:\planning\projects\beachcomber\beachcomber 3202\response to dbrown re 2 story.doc

FINANCE ADMINISTRATION FIRE DEPARTMENT PUBLIC SERVICES
595 Harbor Streel 595 Harbor Street 715 Harbor Street 955 Shasta Street
HARBOR DEPARTMENT CITY ATTORNEY POLICE DEPARTMENT RECREATION AND PARKS

§275 Embarcadero Road 955 Shasta Avenue 850 Morro Bay Boulevard 100) Kennedy Way



DAVID M. BROWN
ARCHITECT

October 18, 2010

Rob Livick

Director of Public Works
955 Shasta Avenue
Morro Bay, CA 93422

Re: Perry remodel APN 065-106-032
Dear Mr. Livick: .

On behalf of my client, Mark Perry, I am contacting you regarding a proposed addition
and remodel of an existing residence at 3202 Beachcomber Drive in Morro Bay. This
site is unique to the subdivision as it has an existing garage/basement below the house
with access to Orcas Street. The owner wishes to expand both the living area and the
basement area of his home. The property is zoned R-1/5.2.A and is subject to various
requirements including special standard #7 as follows:

“Dwellings are limited to one-story buildings. Two story construction and/or any
intermediate floors such as mezzanines, as defined by the Building Code, is prohibited,”

At this time, there seems to be some question about the interpretation of this requirement,
and [ am requesting your response to the issues which concern my client. To facilitate
your review, I have summarized my research on the matter-and hope that you will find
this useful. '

In preparing my code analysis, I reviewed relevant sections of the CBC, including
definitions of the following terms: story, story above grade plane, first story and
basement. I spoke with Kathleen Wold and with Brian Cohen of your department about
this project, and I subsequently prepared exhibits relative to the current building codes
(see attached). I also met with Steve Hicks, supervising plans examiner, and Peter Byrne,
plans examiner, with the County of San Luis Obispo Department of Planning and
Building, to review their handout regarding “Grade Plane & Building Height — 2007
CBC” that is also attached.

I prepared exhibits calculating the mean average Grade Plane and elevations of the main
finish floor and the basement finish floor. Section 502 of the CBC basement definition
states that “A basement shall be considered as a story above Grade Plane where the
finished surface of the floor above the basement is:

1. More than 6 f. above Grade Plane

2. More than 12 fi. above the finished ground level at any point.”

In this case, the finished floor above the basement is only 4.3 ft above the Grade Plane.

The finished surface of the floor above the basement is 10.5 ft above the finished ground
level at any point. Therefore, it is my conclusion that the basement is not a story.

P.O. BOX 123 ¢ CAMBRIA ¢ CALIFORNIA o 93428 e (805)927-3376 e FAX 927-4751



I presented and reviewed these exhibits with the San Luis Obispo County Planning
Department staff and other professionals. They concurred that the proposed building
would be classified as a one story building according to the code. 1 also reviewed the
exhibits with Brian Cowen, but he opted to reserve judgment until a later date. However,
it seems clear to me that the proposed project is in fact a one story building as defined by
the Building Code and is therefore not prohibited. Furthermore, because it is one story
and we will conform to the requirements of the 8.2A overlay zone standards, we will not
be asking for any special consideration and we will not be requesting a variance from
your existing standards.

* At this time, we need a response from you before proceeding. Specifically, we would
like your confirmation of my contention that this building as presented is in fact a one
story structure, We would appreciate your immediate attention to this matter. Thank you
for your consideration and for the time of your staff in trying to sort this out.

Sincerely,
et S
David Brown

Architect

cc: Mark Perry
John Belsher
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17.40 . : :
_ SPECIAL TREATMENT OVERLAY
AND COMBINING DISTRICTS AND SPECIFIC PLANS

S.2A Overlay Zone Standards
A. Purpose

The purpose of the Special Treatment (S) Overlay Zone is to prov1de standards to permlt
development of properties which, because of their location, size or configuration, require
unusual or unique design criteria. -

The purpose of this overlay zome is to preserve the existing character of physical
development in the area within the jurisdiction of the City, west of State Highway One,
north of Azure Street. Where this overlay zone fails to specify the location and type of
development permitted, the existing R-1 classification shall be deemed to contain the
applicable definitions and specifications. The following special standards apply'to the
S.2A Overlay Zone:

1. Minimum front yard setback, fifteen (15) feet, including garage.

2. Minimum interior side yard setback, five (5) feet.

3. Minimum exterior side yard setback (corner lot), fifteen (15) feet, including  garage.
4.  Maximum lot coverage permitted, fifty percent.

5. Minimum rear yard setback, five (5) feet. .
- Q )
6. Lot area less than three thousand five hundred (3,500) square feet lot area, with a
© residence under 1400 sq. ft, one car garage or carport permitted.

7.  Dwelling height limit, fourteen (14) feet for flat roofs and top of deck railing;
provided, however, that for peaked roofs (4 in 12 or greater pitch) and other
architectural features, a height of up to sevelieen (17) feet may be permitted,
Dwellings are limited to one-story buildings-Two-story constructign and/or any
intermediate floors, such as mezzanines, as deﬁned by the Bulldmg Code, is

. prohibited, h

R-1 Standards apply othemise. \QQ{
" Procedure for Special Treatment Overlay Zones [Formerly 17.40.040]

Depending on the primary zone in effect, plans, drawings, illustrations and other material
necessary to support the proposal for improvement and to identify the development in relation to
- the requirements shall be submitted tojthe Director, who shall review these plans and. forward
his recommendation to the Planning Commission for action. The Planning Commission shall
thereafter approve, conditionally approve or disapprove said plans. Approval of the Planning

- Commission shall constitute authority for the issuance of a permit. (Ord. 263 § t (part), 1984)
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GRADE PLANE & BUILDING HEIGHT- 2007 CBC

SAN LuIs OBISPO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BUILDING
976 0s0s STREET * ROOM 200 ¢ SaN Luis OBISPO + CALIFORNIA 93408 + (805) 781-5600

Promoting the Wise Use of Land + Helping to Build Great Communities
Building Code Reference Code Commentary

GRADE PLANE. A referenee plane representing the average of finished ground level adjoining the building at exterior walls.
Where the finished ground level slopes away from the exterior walls, the reference plane shall be established by the lowest points
within the area between the building and the lot line or, where the lot line is more than 5 feet from the building, between the
building and a point 5 feet from the building.
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For SI: 1inch =254 mm, 1 (oot = 304.8 mm.
Figure 502.1(4)
DETERMINATION OF GRADE PLANE WHERE GRADE SLOPES AWAY FROM THE EXTERIOR WALL

This term is used in the definitions of “Basement” and "Story above grade plane.” It is critical in determining the height
of a building and the number of stories above grade, which are regulated by this chapter. Since the finished ground
surface adjacent to the building may vary (depending on site conditions}, the mean average taken at various points
around the building constitutes the grade plane. One method of determining the grade plane elevation is illustrated in
Figure 502.1(3), where the ground slopes unifermly along the length of each exterior wall. Situations may arise where
the ground adjacent to the building slopes away from the building because of site or landscaping considerations. in
this case, the lowest finished ground level at any point between the building’s exterior wall and a point 5 feet from the
building {or the lot line, if closer than 5 feet} comes under consideration. These points are used to determine the
elevation of the grade plane as illustrated in Figures 502,1{(4) and 502.1(5). In the context of the code, the term
“grade” means the finished ground level at the exterior walls. While the grade plane is a hypothetical horizontal plane
derived as indicated above, the grade is that which actually exists or is intended to exist at the completion of site work.
The only situation where the grade plane and the grade are identical is when the site is perfectly level for a distance of
5 feet from all exterior walls.
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Figure 502,1(3)
DETERMINATION OF GRADE PLANE ELEVATION WHEN GRADE SLOPES UNIFORMLY ALONG
THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS
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Figure 502,1(5)
. DETERMINATION OF GRADE PLANE ELEVATION WHERE GRADE DOES NOT SLOPE
UNIFORMLY ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE EXTERIOR WALLS

STORY. That portion of a building ineluded between the upper surface of a floor and the upper surface of the floor or roof next
above (also see “Mezzanine” and Section 502.1), It is measured as the vertical distance from top to top of two successive tiers of
beams or finished floor surfaces and, for the topmost story, from the top of the floor finish to the top of the ceiling joists or, where
there is not a ceiling, to the top of the roof rafters.

All levels in a building that conform to this description are stories, including basements. A mezzanine is considered
part of the story in which it is located. See Chapter 5 for code requirements regarding limitations on the number of
stories in a building as a function of the type of construction. See Sectiori 1617 for limits on story drift from earthquake
-gffects.
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STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE. Any story having its finished floor surface entirely above grade plane, except that a
basement shall be considered as a story above grade plane where the finished surface of the floor above the basement is:
1. More than 6 feet above grade plane; or

2. More than 12 feet above the finished ground level at any point.

The determination of a story above grade is important because it contributes to the height of a building for the purpose
of applying the allowable building height in storles from Tables 503 and 1018.2. Every story with the finished floor
entirely above grade (finished ground level) is a story above grade; however, a story with any portion of the finished
floor level below grade is by definition a basement, and must be evaluated in conformance to the two criteria for story
above grade. These two criteria are intended to deal with unusual grading of ground adjacent to exterior walls.
Without such a consideration, the resulting building height can be reduced hecause of a berm or other landscaping
technique that may be artificially created to reduce the apparent building height. The specific criteria establish the
point at which a basement extends far enough above ground that it contributes to the regulated height of the buiiding
in number of stories.

BASEMENT. That portion of a building that is
partly or completely below grade plane (see

— 100" TYP. “Story above grade plane” in Section 202). A
basement shall be considered as a story above

grade plane where the finished surface of the
STORYB 1 floor above the basement is:
LT —— GREATER THAN 6-0" More than 6 feet above grade plane; or. More
N \ETE_RYA GRADE PLANE than 12 feet above the finished ground level at
T T e T fGF{ADE any poimnt.
I
BASEMENT A basement is a level within a building that
has its floor surface below the adjoining
(A) THE BASEMENT IS ASTORY ground fevel. Often due to grading
ABOVE GRADE PLANE BECAUSE THE FLOOR conditions, a basement will also be
OF STORY AIS MORE THAN &-0" considered as a story above grade, thereby
ABOVE GRADE PLANE contributing to the building height (see the
commentary to the definition of “Story
above grade plane”).
100" This definition paraliels that of “Story above
//— grade plane” (see Chapter 2). The
GRADE determination of whether a basement
J STORY B \ / meets the definition of “Story above grade
N %_ST‘ERY‘A——\ f  16-0° plane” is important because it contributes to
the height of a building in regard to Table
BASEMENT Nb\ 1 503 and the total allowable area of the
building in accordance with Sections
BASEMENT NO. 503.1.1 and 503.3. Every story with the
\\V‘ finished floor entirely above grade (finished
Moy

ground level) is a story above grade. In
addition, two specific criteria in the

(B) BASEMENT NO. 115 ASTORY ABOVE definition establish the threshold at which a

GRADE PLANE BECAUSE THE ELOOR OF basement extends far enough above

STORY A IS MORE THAN 1250 ABOVE ground to contribute to the regulated height

EINISHED GROUND LEVEL AT ONE POINT of the building in number of stories. Figure
502.1(2) describes the application of these
critenia.

ForS!: 1inch =254 mm, 1 foot = 304.8 mm.

Figure 502.1(2)
STORY ABOVE GRADE

GRADE PLANE AND BUILDING HEIGHT — 2007 CBC - " PAGE30QF4
SAN Luis OBISPO COUNTY PLANNING & BUILDING DRAFT BY SPH 4-2-2008
SLOPLANNING.ORG PLANNING@CQ.SLO.CA.US




100" TYP. - k

GRADE
_\

120° — BUILDING
1_ﬁ HEIGHT =
) VAVAVAVAVAVAVAN 1 STORY
AND 120"
) GRADE PLANE
;. ! GRADE
NS Tﬁ_:__-.__.-:_':‘r: S J-J
. T \\/\\‘
2'-0"J
BUILDING
HEIGHT =
—5 STORIES
STORY 4 TTf ANDaB%0"
STORY 3
STORY 2 GRADE PLANE
(UPPER BASEMENT MEETS
- STORY 1 DEFINITION OF STORY
i_ Y TP BASEMENT | ABOVE GRADE PLANE)
S - S
| BASEMENT NG

2‘ u'j

For SI: 1 inch = 25.4 min, 1 fool = 304.8 mm,

Figure 502.1{6)
BUILDING HEIGHT

HEIGHT, BUILDING. The vertical distance from grade plane to the average height of the highest roof surface,
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PUBLIC WORKS PLANNING PERMIT MEMORANDUM

June 11,2012

TO:

PLANNING DIVISION

,

FROM: Barry Rands, PE — Associate Engineer ((g\ﬂ/

RE:

3202 Beachcomber — ADO- 067

The plans are conditionally approved subject to the following conditions:

1.

Provide a Drainage Report prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer. The Draitiage Report
shall conform to Stormwater Management for New and Redevelopment Projects within
the City of Morro Bay in the July 2011 amendment to the City Standard Drawings and
Specifications®. Specifically, this project shall meet the requirements of the following
Parts:

a. Part 1: Protection of Water Quality - Exempt
b. Part 2: Runoff Volume Controls (LID} - Tier 2 requirements
c. Part 3: Peak Runoff Flow Control — All requirements

Provide a standard erosion and sediment control plan. The Plan shall show control
measures to provide protection against erosion of adjacent property and prevent sediment
or debris from entering the City right of way, adjacent properties, any harbor, waterway,
or ecologically sensitive area.

Conduct a video inspection of the conditions of existing sewer lateral, Submit a DVD to
City Public Services Department. Repair or replace as required to prohibit
inflow/infiltration.

Plot the boundary and elevations of the 1% chance flood from May 26, 2012 Flood Study
performed by Robert Montoya.

Add the following Notes to the Plans:

Any damage to City facilities, i.e. curb/berm, street, sewer line, water line, or any public
tmprovements shall be repaired at no cost to the City of Morro Bay.

*For more information go to: http://ca-morrobay.civicplus.com/index.aspx ?NID=688
Scroll to the bottom and click Engineering Standards for LID/Hydromodification




FLOOD STUDY

FOR
Perry Enterprises

3202 Beachcomber Drive
Morro Bay, CA

BY

CIVIL DESIGN
MR. ROBERT MONTOYA PE

Vir  s/2¢ /72077

PO BOX 1004 . Niponio . CA 93444-1004 / 805.621.3050
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1.0 PROJECT LOCATION

The project is located at 3202 Beachcomber Drive in the City of Morro Bay, CA. The
site is an 11,000 square foot single family residential lot surrounded by residential

lots.

2.0 SCOPE OF STUDY
This study determines the 100-year flood depth with respect to the existing ground
elevation along the subject Southerly Property Line as indicated in Appendix C. The

study is based on elevations and topographic information provided by others.

PO BOX 1004 . Niponio , €A 93444-7004 / 805.621.3050
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4.0 HYDRAULIC ANALYSIS

Hydraflow hydraunlics program was utilized to determine the 100 year water surface
clevation at the locations as shown in Appendix C Site Map. Cross scctions A and B were
developed based on the existing ground clevations at these locations. This cross sectional
data and the maximum flow at these spectfic locations were input into the channel
program and the maximum anticipated flow profile was developed based on the

longitudinal slope of the street,

The 100 year water surface elevation was determined as shown below:
Cross Section A: Maximum 100-year water surface elevation = 16,0 ft,
Cross Seetion B: Maximum 100-year water surface clevation = 16.3 ft.

Cross Seetion C: Maximum 100-year wailer surface elevation = 15,2 f1,

The maximum water surface elevations were ulilized to determine the maximum average
depth of flow in the street and parkway along the project frontage. The maximum average
depths were applied to the appropriate section of property frontage and the limit of 100
vear {looding was plotted as indicated on Appendix C site plan based on the existing

ground topography.

PO BOX 1004 . Nipoyo . CA 93444-1004 / 805.6271.3050
PE ¥687107 PLEXZT20 vwww.eivifdesicnsolufions.cos



APPENDIX A
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Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension far AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2009 by Autodesk, Inc. v6.066

Sunday, May 27, 2012

Hyd. No. 1
offsite
Hydrograph type = SCS Runoff Peak discharge = 231.51 cfs
Storm frequency = 100 yrs Time to peak = 10.10 hrs
Time interval = 1 min Hyd. volume = 1,464,292 cuft
Drainage area = 75,000 ac Curve number = 86
Basin Slope = 5.0% Hydraulic length = 2000 ft
Tc method = LAG Time of conc. (Tc) = 20.29 min
Total precip. = 6,96 in Distribution = Type |
Storm duration = 24 hrs Shape factor = 484
offsite
Q {cfs) Hyd. No. 1 -- 100 Year Q (cfs)
240.00 - 240.00
210.00 -~ 210.00
180.00 180.00
150.00 B 150.00
120.00 - - -t~ 120.00
90.00 - o 80.00
60.00 e — —~ 60.00
30.00 - i 30.00
0.00 - : ! L] - 0.00
0 2 4 6 10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26
Time (hrs)

Hyd No. 1



Hydrograph Report

Hydraflow Hydrographs Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 30® 2009 by Autodesk, Inc. v6.068 Sunday, May 27, 2012
Hyd. No. 3
basin b
Hydrograph type = SCS Runoff Peak discharge = 9.920 cfs
Storm frequency = 100 yrs Time to peak = 10.00 hrs
Time interval = 2 min Hyd. volume = 52,241 cuft
Drainage area = 2.320 ac Curve number = 92
Basin Slope = 8.0% Hydraulic length = 1500 ft
Tc method = LAG Time of conc, (Tc) = 10.04 min
Total precip. = 6.96in Distribution = Type |
Storm duration = 24 hrs Shape factor = 484
hasin b
Q (cfs) Hyd. No. 3 - 100 Year Q (cfs)
10.00 - A T 10.00
8.00 — 8.00
8.00 6.00
4.00 - 4.00
2.00 - -t *— - 2.00
S [ N S T R T

0 2 4 G 8 10 12 i4 16 18 20 22 24 26
Time (hrs)



Channel Report

Hydrafloys Express Fxtension for AutoCAD® Civil 3D® 2009 by Aulodesk, Inc,

<Name>

User-defined

invert Elev {ft) = 14.60
Slope (%) = 8.30
N-Value = 0.017
Calculations

Compute by: Known
Known Q (cfs) = 2565620

(Sta, El, n)-(Sta, EI, n)...

(100.00, 17.20)-(100.45, 17.00, 0.025)-(104.85, 16.00, 0.025)-(111.68, 15.00, 0.025)-(111.78, 14.60, 0.015}-(122.69, 14.92, 0.015)-{135.01, 15.10, 0.015)

-{135.11, 15.56, 0.025)-(149.13, 16.00, 0.025)

Highlighted
Depth (ft)

Q (cfs)

Area (sqft)
Velocity (ft/s)
Wetted Perim (ft)
Crit Depth, Yc (ft)
Top Width (ft)
EGL (ft)

Sunday, May 27 2012

0.80
255.20
15.05
16,96
27.51
1.69
26.83
5.37

AR ononononhHon

Depth (ft)

Elev (ft) Section

18.00 R 3.40
17.00 - 2.40
15.00 = 1.40
15.00 0.40
14.00 —p————tfr—— [ T e -0.60
13.00 — -1.60
30 95 100 105 110 116 120 125 130 135 140 145 150 155



Channel Report

Hydraflow Express Extension for AutoCAD® Civil 3DR 2008 by Autodesk, Inc. Sunday, May 27 2012

<Name>

User-defined Highlighted

Invert Elev (ft) = 156.60 Depth (ft) = 0.27

Slope (%) = 8.30 Q (cfs) = 0.920

N-Value = 0.015 Area (sqft) = 1.55
Velocity (fi/s) = 6.40

Calculations Wetted Perim (ft) = 12.96

Compute by: Known Q Crit Depth, Yc (ft) = 0.42

Known Q (cfs) = 9.92 Top Width (ft) = 12.61
EGL (ft) = 0.91

(Sta, El, n)-(Sta, El, n)...
{100.00, 18.50)-(102.72, 18.00, 0.015)-(108.21, 17.00, 0.015)-(113.21, 16.00, 0.045)-(113.41, 15.65, 0.016)-(125.03, 16.08, 0.015)-{136.53, 15.80, 0.015)
-(136.63, 16.00, 0.015)-{149.46, 16,50, 0.015)

Elev (ft) Section Depth (ft)
10.00 - 3.40
18.00 : 2,40
17.00 : 1.40
16.00 T 3 e 0.40
e
15.00 - - 0,60
14.00 - — -1.60

90 95 100 108 110 115 120 125 130 136 140 145 150 155

Sta (ft)
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Department
Memo

To: Sierra Davis, Assistant Planner
From: Tom Prows, Fire Marshal
Date: 10/21/2011

Re: 3202 Beachcomber- ADO-067

Sierra,

We have reviewed plan submiltal to remove an existing residence and new construction of a 10,022
sgjuare foot single-family residence. We offer the following fire department conditions:

1. Fire Safety During Construction and Demalition. All work shall be in accordance with 2010
California Fire Code, Chapter 14 and National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard
241,

2. Automatic Fire Sprinkler System. The proposed new structure shall be protected by an
automatic fire sprinkler system, in accordance with NFPA 13. (MBMC 14.08.080 {I) (1) and CRC
R313.

With the following conditions, we find for project approval.

T

Tom



December 23, 2011

TO: PLANNING DIVISION 3

FROM: Brian Cowen, Building Division Hi
SUBJECT: 3202 Beachcomber/ ADO-065

| /S

| have reviewed the above application and from a building standpoint,
recommend that the plans be sent forward to the planning commission, with the
staff recommendation for approval.



